

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

---

IN RE CONN'S, INC. SECURITIES	§	Civil Action No. 4: 14-cv-00548 (KPE)
LITIGATION	§	(Consolidated Action)
	§	
	§	
	§	
	§	

---

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....5

    A. Application of the *Reed* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....6

        1. The Settlement Was Reached Following Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and There Was No Fraud or Collusion .....7

        2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....8

        3. The Stage of the Litigation and the Amount of Discovery Support Approval of the Settlement .....9

        4. The Substantial Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement .....11

        5. The Range of Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risk of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....13

        6. The Opinions of Plaintiffs’ Counsel, Class Representatives, and Absent Members of the Class Support Approval of the Settlement .....14

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....16

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....17

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Billitteri v. Securities America, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 7, 13

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 15

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 5, 6, 14

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 17

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 18

*In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation*,  
 No. H-01-3624, 2003 WL 22962792 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2003)..... 6

*In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 9, 10, 14

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation*,  
 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Securities Litigation*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 19

*In re OCA, Inc. Securities & Derivative Litigation*,  
 No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... passim

*Jarallah v. Sodexo, Inc.*,  
 452 F. App’x 465 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 6, 8, 13, 15

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 18

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Reed v. General Motors Corp.*,  
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 7

*Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.*,  
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 8, 13, 19

*Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 18, 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 5
